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The undersigned Arbitrator was selected from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Panel. A hearing was held at the U S Border Patrol Station, El Paso Texas, on May 1, 2013. The parties stipulated that the issues were properly before the Arbitrator. Witnesses were sworn but not sequestered.  The hearing was extended to permit the filing of briefs until August 15th .The hearing was closed on August 17th.
Appearances:


For the Employer:
D. Mitchell McCranie,   James X. Castillo, Carla Provost, Mark A. Woody and Irene Ortiz

For the Union:  
Raymond D. Martinez, Robert Russell, Cesar Lujan, Vanessa Apodaca, and Doug Robins

Issue: 
The parties stipulated to the issues as follows:

1. Did the Agency sustain the suspension of three (3) days for the Grievant, “only for just and sufficient cause, and only for reasons that will promote the efficiency of the Service”? If not, what shall the remedy be?

2. Did the Agency violate Article 32 (G) of the Collective Bargaining Agreement?  If so, what shall the remedy be?

3. Did the Agency violate due process or double jeopardy for the Grievant? If so, what shall the remedy be?

Relevant Collective Bargaining Agreement Provisions:
ARTICLE 4
B   Management officials of the Service retain the right to determine the mission, budget, organization, numbers of employees, and internal security practices of the Service; and in accordance with applicable laws and regulations (I) To hire, assign, direct, lay-off, and retain employees in the Service, or to suspend, remove, reduce in grade or pay or take other disciplinary action agents such employees.
H. Any inquiry into an employee’s off-duty conduct must be based on activity which, if verified, would have a nexus to the employee’s official position.  The Service and Union agree that the conduct of employees while off duty shall result in action concerning the employee only when there is a nexus between that conduct and the employee’s official position. Employees will not be subjected to harassment or frivolous inquiries. 

ARTICLE 32

C.  The disciplinary actions covered by the provision of this Article are written reprimands, suspensions of fourteen (14) calendar days or less, and disciplinary transfers.  Any dispute concerning the disciplinary nature of an action involving relocation of an employee may be referred as a threshold issue in any arbitration under Article 34 (Arbitration)

D.  Any employee against whom a disciplinary action is proposed is entitled to:

1. An advance Written notice stating the specific reason for the proposed action;

2. A ten day response period, extended for good cause, to answer the notice orally and/or in writing, and to furnish affidavits and other documentary evidence in support of the answer.  If no oral reply is made, the employee and representative will normally be present; however an employee may be represented by the representative alone for valid medical reasons;
3. Upon request a copy of the material relating to the proposed action, regardless of whether relied upon in the proposed action;

4. be represented  by an  attorney or other representative;
5. A formal written decision and the specific reasons therefore, by an official other than the official who proposed the action.

G.  The employer shall furnish employees with notices of proposed disciplinary/adverse act at the earliest practical date after the alleged offense has been committed and made known to the employer.  It is understood criminal investigation outside the control of the employer may be prolonged; in such cases, the employer shall furnish notice at the earliest practicable date after the employer has obtained control over the matter under investigation.
M.  The parties agree that letters of reprimand, suspension of less than fifteen (15) days, and other adverse actions will be taken only for appropriate cause as provided in applicable law. Such cause, in the case of actions which are not based on unacceptable performance, shall be just and sufficient and only for reasons as will promote the efficiency of the service.
ARTICLE 34
A. If the Service and Union fail to settle any grievance processed under the negotiated grievance procedures, such grievance, upon written request by the Union, may be submitted to arbitration within fifteen (15) colander days from the date the Services’ final decision is personally delivered or mailed.  If service is by mail, five (5) additional calendar days shall be allowed.
 E.  The arbitrator’s fees and expense shall be borne equally by the Service and the Union.
F. The Arbitrator will be requested to render his or her decision as quickly as possible but in any event not later than thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the hearing unless the parties mutually agree to extend the time limit

G. The Arbitrators award shall be final and binding on the parties.  The award may be appealed, pursuant to law.
CBP Directive Number 51735-013 STANDARDS OF CONDUCT (CBP STC) 
4.1 in fulfilling its mission, CBP and its employees must sustain the trust and confidence of the public they serve.  All employees must maintain high standards of honesty, impartiality, character, and conduct to ensure the proper performance of government business and the continued trust and confidence of the public,  The conduct of CBP employees must reflect the qualities of integrity and loyalty to the United States; a sense of responsibility of the public trust, courtesy and promptness in dealing with and serving the public; and a standard of personal behavior that reflect positively upon, and will be a credit to, both CBP and its employees.
4.2 Certain conduct , on or off duty, may subject an employee to appropriate disciplinary action whether or not such conduct is specifically addressed in these standards, the standards listed above under Authorities, or in related statutes or regulations.  Employees will be held accountable for their actions and will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action when their conduct:

· Fails to conform to these standards or related statues and regulations.
· Raises the presumption of a connection between the conduct and the efficiency of the service because of the nature and gravity of the conduct. (e.g. criminal conduct)

· Directly and negatively impacts the job performance of an employee or his/her co-workers, or management’s trust and confidence in an employee’s job performance.                                                                 
· Adversely affects or interferes with CBP’s accomplishment of their mission.

6.7 (3) Employees will be professional in their contact with members of the pubic and co-workers. “Professional” for the purposes of this provision, means being polite, respectful and considerate.  This requirement be professional must be adhered to even under difficult conditions, in times of personal stress, and in the face of provocation so long as it does not compromise employee safety or impede the performance of official duties. 
6.10 (3) Under no circumstances will employees overate a GOV, on or off duty, while under the influence of alcohol.

6.10 (4) Uniformed employees will not purchase or consume alcoholic beverages, on or off duty, while in uniform

U.S.CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION

TABLE OF OFFENSES AND PENALTIES. (CBP Table)
D. 1.  Drinking alcoholic beverages while on duty or when caring a weapon, while on or off duty, unauthorized possession of alcoholic beverages on government owned or leased property.

P. 11.Giving the appearance of a conflict of interest or of violating the law or the ethical standards of conduct
Background:



The United States Border Patrol is a national organizational subdivision of the Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Border Patrol, which is divided into 21 Border Patrol Sectors.  One of these Sectors is the El Paso, Texas Border Patrol Sector. This has 11 Stations, one of which is located in El Paso, Texas referred to as the Santa Teresa Station (the Agency). The Border Patrol Agents assigned to the Station are represented by the American Federation of Government Employees Local 1929 (the Union). The parties are governed by a national Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA). Vanessa Apodaca (the Grievant) was hired on         June 27, 2007. Following training, she was assigned to foot patrol on the border. After        twenty-four months, she was assigned to Helicopter patrol.


On March 11, 2011 while she was on her own time, in civilian clothes, she had some drinks with friends and was driving home at about 4:00 a.m. A police officer of the El Paso police department stopped her for driving her car with the lights out. He approached the car and smelt a heavy odor of alcohol on her breath and noticed blood shot eyes. So he required her to undergo the standard sobriety test, which she failed, so he arrested her. At the station, she was given a breathalyzer test and had a blood alcohol level of 0.185.  The legal limit for Texas is 0.08. The El Paso Police have a working agreement to notify the Agency whenever an employee is arrested, which they did. Her supervisor contacted her to obtain her badge, gun and credentials. She did not have them with her so they arranged to meet her at her home to obtain her credentials. She was then assigned to administrative duties in the horse stable until further notice.


On June 3, 2011 she pleaded “No contest” and went into the “Pre-trial Diversion Program”.   She completed the program and her case was dismissed on July 30, 2012 by the court.       


On April 1, 2011, she received a proposal letter charged with “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency”. Following several meetings and exchange of information, she received the final decision from the Chief Patrol Agent on August 31, 2011.  She was given a five-day suspension.  She was suspended from work without pay, from September 13th through September 17th, and was returned to Administrative duty on September 18, 2011, still on stable duty.

 On December 16, 2011, she received a letter that after further review, her suspension was dismissed and that she would be receiving her lost wages. On May 2, 2012, she received the agency proposal charging her with “Conduct Unbecoming”. Following several meetings and exchange of information, she received the final decision from the Chief Patrol Agent on September 12th. She was being given a three-day suspension.  The Union requested arbitration of the issues.
Agency Position:
1. As a law enforcement agency, we demand that our employees exercise good judgment in their actions and adhere to the highest standards of character, integrity, and conduct.  We do so in order to maintain the public’s confidence in the fair and just accomplishment of our mission. There can be no doubt but that a person in a position of public trust, such as a law enforcement officer, who operates a motor vehicle while intoxicated, exhibits at best a serious lapse of judgment and self-control. The Grievant is aware of the Agency Policy and does not deny that she was arrested for DUI.
2. The Agency did not violate Article 32 G of the CBA.  Agent Apodaca was informed immediately of the conduct and behavior which she had engaged in that was a violation of the Standards and Conduct manual applicable to all Border Patrol agents. Disciplinary action for Conduct Unbecoming was recommended and finalized after the underlying criminal matter was concluded in the state criminal justice system. U. S. Customs and Border Protection require a thorough review of all the facts and evidence toward determining whether justification and sufficient evidence exists before the Agency can take action. Pending completion of this review, no proposal may be issued. The last sentence of Article 32 G clearly states that in criminal cases that review cannot take place until the criminal case is resolved.  

3. The Grievant neither asserted that, or explained how, the alleged delay prejudiced her defense.  The Union offered no evidence that this decision would likely have been different, had the proposal been issued earlier.

4. Agent Apodaca was not subjected to double jeopardy when she received disciplinary action for DUI.  The Original action for Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency was completely rescinded and the Grievant received all pay and allowances to which she was entitled before disciplinary action for Conduct Unbecoming was instituted.  The cases are clear that under these circumstances there is no claim of double jeopardy. It is well established that after cancelling an action, an agency is permitted to take a new disciplinary action against an employee, and is permitted to base the new action on the same incident underlying the original action.  The MSPB Board has held that where there is no dispute that an agency’s prior adverse action for misconduct was completely rescinded, subsequent adverse action for the same misconduct is proper.
5. Agent Apodaca was arrested for a criminal act which resulted in a no contest plea and entry into a “Pre-tail Diversion Program”.  Such behavior as a Border Patrol Agent is not in keeping with the professionalism, ethical standards, and image of the Agency. It should be noted that time limits are only applicable in cases of adverse actions in which the MSPB has jurisdiction to hear the case. In this case MSPB does not have jurisdiction so the time limits are not applicable.
6.  The Company respectfully request that the Arbitrator find in the Company’s favor and deny the grievance.
Union Position:  
1. Article 4 (H) of the CBA provides that conduct of employees while off duty shall result in action concerning the employee only when a nexus between that conduct and the employee’s official position. In this case, there is no nexus to Apodaca’s employment conduct impacted her work performance or that of her co-workers. Since Apodaca’s conduct did not impact the Agency’s efficiency, the Agency’s disciplinary proposal is fatally defective because it cannot establish a nexus between Apodaca’s conduct and the efficiency of the Service.  Agent Apodaca was not on duty when she was charged with DUI.  She was not in uniform nor was she driving a GOV.  The Grievant was on her private time, having a night out with her friends, she did not have her badge, gun, or credentials with her when she was pulled over and did not identify herself as an agent.
2. In this case, the criminal charge against Apodaca is a misdemeanor and it cannot be characterized as conduct so “egregious” that it creates a rebuttable presumption of nexus.  Likewise there is no evidence that Apodaca’s alleged conduct adversely affected her or her co-workers’ job performance or that her conduct interfered with or adversely affected the Agency’s mission.

3. The Agency apparently agrees there is no nexus.  In the discovery information, the Union requested:  “Copies of, or recitation to the rules, regulations, manuals, conduct, that Agent Apodaca is alleged to have violated by the conduct detailed in the charge against her”. Rather than answer this straightforward request and thereby provide the basis, the Agency replied “the CBP Table has been provided to the Union”.
4. There has been a violation of Article 32 (G) which makes it incumbent upon this Agency to either administer its disciplinary action in a prompt and timely action or to justify its reasons, with compelling evidence, for any abnormal or unreasonable delay between the date when the alleged offense is known and the notice of proposed disciplinary actions.  Failure to abide by this requirement renders any discipline imposed to be without just cause and not stainable. This has been supported by numerous Arbitration decisions. The Agency did not provide the Grievant with a notice of proposed adverse action until fourteen months after the incident, which clearly violates the due process requirements of Article 32 (G) of the CBA.  The Agency frequently relies on a position that the Union must prove by way of evidence, that an employee was harmed by the Agency’s delay in proposing its action and that the outcome would have been different, but for the Agency’s delay. This argument has been rejected by Arbitrators, in their final and binding Awards, and the Agency is therefore prohibited from again resting on this failed position in its defense that the Agency violated the CBA. The Federal Labor Relations Authority has ruled that arbitrators’ do not exceed their authority by failing or refusing to apply the harmful error standard in matters involving suspensions of 14 calendar days or less.
5. Agent Apodaca cannot be disciplined twice for the same incident that is double jeopardy. The Agency cannot impose disciplinary or adverse action more that once for the same misconduct. The first charge issued on April 1, 2011 and the second charge served on May 10, 2012 is for the same incident, same facts, and both referenced the arrest for DUI as the underling misconduct of the charge. No additional documentation was introduced to the Grievant or Union by the Agency. No new documents or evidence were included in the second response to the request for information. The only new information was presented at the Arbitration hearing when the Deputy Chief Provost indicated that she considered “Pre-trial Diversion Program” which is not contained in the charge or specifications. This is a violation of Article 32 D (5) of the CBA!  Other than that, the factors considered by the deciding official in making her decision for the discipline was the same for the first and second charges. The Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) recognizes the principle of double jeopardy for administer discipline.  Arbitrators have supported the view that if an Agency has imposed disciplinary or adverse action because of an employee’s misconduct; it is barred from taking another adverse action for the same misconduct. Arbitrators have ruled the Agency cannot use the defense that the first discipline was cancelled unless it is in fact, cancelled. Also until that action is complete. The Grievant received no pay until four weeks after the second charge was filed, further she still has not been paid for all her losses.
6. The Agency failed to give proper and substantive consideration to the relevant Douglas factors.  In the Union’s view, the Agency was excessive because it did not consider the relevant factors in arriving at the discipline for the Grievant. Specifically are factors one, three, six, and seven.
7. The Union believes that they have demonstrated that the Agency failed to meet its burden of proof by the preponderance of the evidence. Therefore respectfully asks the Arbitrator find in favor of the Grievant. Also they asked that the Arbitrator will grant the following remedies:

· Void the Agency’s adverse action and discipline of Ms. Apodaca

· Order the Agency to expunge all agency files, records, information, and documents related to this matter.
· Order the agency to make the Grievant whole, in every way 

· Including any losses sustained in the assigned administrative status in lost AUO (overtime) and differential pay from both charges.
· Require posting of a notice signed by the Chief Patrol Agent, which acknowledges the agency’s violation of the CBA

· Require such notice be communicated via e-mail and video message board in the entire El Paso Sector

· Order the award of attorney fees to the Grievant’s attorneys

· Retain jurisdiction over this matter to assist the parties in interpreting and implementing the award.

Arbitrators Opinion

      
The Arbitrator has considered and weighed all the testimony and evidence offered by the parties.  He has carefully considered the arguments in post-hearing briefs of the parties in reaching his decision. The major facts in this case are not disputed. The parties raised three issues for the Arbitrator. Even though the last two could be threshold issues, he will address the issues separately in the order they were requested.
Was the three day suspension only for just and sufficient cause, and only for reasons that will promote the efficiency of the Service?



In the CBP Table, the parties have incorporated the twelve Douglas factors in determining discipline cases, so the Arbitrator will follow that outline in reviewing this issue.
· Factor One – Seriousness of the Offense.  

DUI is a serious offense particularly for a federal law enforcement officer.  However, less so when out of uniforms but still a serious violation.  This was a routine traffic stop with a DUI arrest; there were no personal injuries or property damage. The Grievant does not deny the charge. Since the Chief Agent decided upon a three-day suspension in this case and a five-day suspension in the previous charge, the Arbitrator would assume that “Conduct Unbecoming” is less serious than “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” The CBP violation of D. (1) DUI while on duty in uniform discipline is  up to 15 day suspension. Therefore off duty and out of uniform should suggest something less.

 The Union notes that this factor also should consider the Employee’s duties, position and responsibilities, seriousness of the offense, if the offense was intentional, inadvertent, committed maliciously for gain or frequently repeated. The Assistant Chief Patrol Agent testified that the Grievant’s actions were not committed maliciously or for personal gain, and she was extremely remorseful. The Arbitrator notes that the evidence does not show that the Grievant has repeatedly done this.
Factor Two – Employee’s Position  

The Agency concluded as follows in the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” case:
“Agent Apodaca is a patrol agent.  Although the Agency can reasonably impose high expectations on a BP agent, the expectations on the line agent cannot be as high as that imposed on a supervisor or member of management.  Agent Apodaca believes that the documents being denied to her by the Agency would indicate that managers who have been investigated for their conduct have not faced a charge similar to that lodged against her by the Agency.  As such, it would appear that she is being held to a higher standard than similarly situated managers.” 
The Arbitrator notes that the unchallenged testimony of the Grievant was that management employees received less discipline for DUI than she was in this case.  Therefore, he feels that assessment applies in this case also.
· Factor Three – Disciplinary Record  

This is a first offense, prior to this incident there is nothing in the record which would suggest that Agent Apodaca had any prior offenses or past disciplinary record to consider.  Her file does contain eight performance reviews all of which indicate full performance level. Of course the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” is now on her record but the Arbitrator would not consider that charge to be a previous offense in this case.
· Factor Four – Length of Service and Work Record.  

The Record shows that Agent Apodaca graduated from the Academy more than four years ago and she has been assigned to the Santa Teresa Station.  All of her performance reviews are satisfactory and she maintains a reputation for getting the job done and getting along with her fellow agents and supervisors. 

· Factor Five – Supervisory Confidence.  

The Agency concluded as follows in the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” case;

 “Agent Apodaca maintains excellent relations with her supervisors who trust Apodaca to perform at a superior level.  Although her supervisors know about this incident, they have been very understanding and believe the matter will resolve with no impact in their level of confidence for Apodaca.” 
There is nothing in the record that would change this assessment.  Therefore, the Arbitrator feels that assessment applies in this case.
· Factor Six – Disparate Treatment.  

The Union offered seventeen likes and similar cases of off duty misconduct plus seven cases where the charges were dismissed to support their claim of disparate treatment. Of the 17 discipline cases, 4 received written warnings, one received a 1-day suspension, five received 2-day suspensions, two received 3-day suspensions, and one received a 4-day suspension.  Seven of these cases involved DUI. The discipline involved one who received an Official Reprimand, five who received 2-day suspensions, one a 4-day suspension. The Arbitrator also noted that two of the charges were Off Duty Misconduct and five were Conduct Unbecoming. 

The undisputed testimony of the Grievant that others with DUI offenses were only on administrative assignments for a couple months and that she was on Administrative duty for nine months.  The Agency failed to offer any effective rebuttal to the Unions argument that the Grievant has been treated differently than other employees in similar situations
· Factor Seven – Consistency with Agency Penalty Guide or Agency Policy.  
The CBP Table does not detail an offense that addresses the specific situation in either of these charges.  The Chief Agent testified that the reason the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency “charge was rescinded was that she noticed inconsistence penalties imposed on other employees involved in off duty DUI cases. The Arbitrator would conclude that although the Agency has the CBP Table, it has not consistently applied the guide with the DUI cases. The Union sites 24 likes and similar cases in their exhibits that show the Agency does not follow a consistent practice with DUI cases while off duty.
· Factor Eight – Notoriety  

The record indicates that there was no media coverage of the event; also, her conduct was out of uniform and did not result in any notoriety.  The Douglas factor requires widespread knowledge among the public that was not present in this case.
· Factor Nine – Notice.  

The Agency concluded as follows in the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” case as follows;

 “Agent Apodaca was on notice that she is to obey all laws.  However, by making this acknowledgement, she is not admitting that she violated any laws.  Although she is embarrassed by the criminal charge she faces, she nevertheless expressly denies that she has engaged in any conduct that created a nexus with the Agency”.

The Arbitrator feels that assessment also applies in this case.
· Factor Ten – Potential for Rehabilitation.  

The Arbitrator believes this should be very high. Since it is a first offense, and considering the extensive civil litigation, and the Agency charges, should provide a major deterrent to any future incidents.
· Factor Eleven – Mitigating Circumstances.  

The Grievant has five years of exemplary service with the Agency and has expressed remorse for her actions. Clearly she was off duty in civilian clothes and did not even have her gun, badge, or BPA credentials with her.  “The Agency recognizes the stressful nature of the job of being a law enforcement agent and as such many agents often enjoy a drink of alcohol off-duty as a way to relax and unwind from the daily risks that they undertake”, was the assessment in the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” case. This same statement would be true in this case also.
· Factor Twelve – Effectiveness of a Lesser Sanction

A lesser sanction would have little or no impact on effectiveness of the Agency’s mission. Anyone looking at three years of civilian charges, nine month of horse stable duty, two Agency charges ending in time off (even if rescinded), and a second charge ending in Arbitration could conclude that there are no consequences for DUI.
The Arbitrator must conclude that the Agency has failed to carry its burden to prove their actions are”only for just and sufficient cause, and only for reasons that will promote the efficiency of the Service”.
Did the Agency violate Article 32 (G) of the CBA?

Time limits in a CBA are intended to provide employees with prompt notice and expeditious processing of their grievances and prevent any intentional or unnecessary delay in the process of justice, “Justice delayed is justice denied”. Another reason for this provision is to assure proper industrial discipline is corrective rather than punitive.   The Union feels that the clock starts with the DUI arrest.  March 11, 2011 to May 2, 2012, fourteen months is not the earliest practical date after the alleged offense.  The Agency believes that you must read the last sentence of Article 32 (G).  Since this is a criminal case, it starts when the criminal case is resolved. 


 Of Course when an employee surrenders their badge, gun, credentials and is placed on administrative duty, they are aware that they are suspected of violating Agency rules; however, this action alone does not satisfy the notice requirement of Article 32 G. The CBA requires notice of proposed action.
       
The Arbitrator agrees that it is important for the Agency to make a thorough investigation with knowledge of all the facts before deciding on discipline of an employee. This is practically true in a criminal case. That position is also supported by the CBA. However, the Arbitrator is not persuaded that is what happened in this case. The difficulty with accepting the Agency’s position is if the “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” charge (which was based upon the DUI charge) could be thoroughly investigated and discipline proposed within one month; then why was it necessary to take fourteen months to do the same for the “Conduct Unbecoming” charge?  Further the No Contest plea was on June 3, 2011; all the facts of the criminal case should have been known at that time. The undisputed testimony of the Grievant that others with DUI violation were on administrative duty for only a couple months, which would suggest those cases, did not take 14 months to investigate. The Grievant was notified of the Agency’s proposed discipline for “Conduct Unbecoming” on May 2, 2012: that was 14 months after her arrest, 11 months after her no contest plea, over 5 months after the dismissal of her first charge. None of these seem to be the “earliest practical date after the offense is made known to the employer”, even in a criminal case. 

 The evidence relied upon by the Agency does not, in the judgment of the Arbitrator adequately or satisfactorily explain the delays in the investigative process Here the Agency delayed issuing its propose disciplinarily action from March 11, 2011 until May 2012.  The Arbitrator rules that this violated the Grievant due process rights under the CBA.

Did the Agency violate due process or “double jeopardy” for the Grievant? 
The Union contends that the Agency is charging the Grievant twice for the same DUI offense.   At the hearing, the Agency contended that the DUI offense violated two separate Agency rules. Are there two rules or is it semantics? The CBP table lists over eighty offenses or violations; however, “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency” and “Conduct Unbecoming” are not listed. The CBP offense D. (1)... Is  specific, it states; “Drinking alcoholic beverages while on duty or when caring a weapon, while on or off duty, unauthorized possession of alcoholic beverages on government owned or leased property?”  Of course, this does not apply, since the grievant not only was she off duty and out of uniform, she didn’t even have her credentials, badge or gun with her.  So what is the violation when you have DUI out of uniform?  

The Agency never identified the specific violation they were relying on; not to the Grievant, nor the Union, nor in answer to discovery, not at the hearing, nor in their post hearing brief. The Agency’s witnesses also could not explain the two specific violations. The fact that the CBP Table does not list either of these offenses is part of the problem. The Agency contends that the CBP Table does not contain all specific rules and that you must read some offenses into the rules using the examples in the CBP Table.  If you accept that concept, in the event the Arbitrator rules against the Agency on the “Conduct Unbecoming” is the Agency then free to charge the Grievant with “Off duty Misconduct”?  
Since neither the Agency nor any of their witness’s testimony was able to offer a clear explanation, the Arbitrator waited with anticipation for the Agency’s brief to provide clarity for the issue. However, the brief did not provide the needed clarity but took a different defense. Contending that since the first offense was rescinded; they were now free to present another charge under a previous MSPB Board ruling.  They contend that the Grievant was completely rescinded and she received all pay and allowance to which she was entitled before the discipline action for Conduct Unbecoming was instituted on May 2, 2012.  The Union does not agree contending that although she was notified that the Agency was rescinding her discipline on December 16, 2011, she did not, as she testified, receive any back pay until May 31, 2012 or four weeks after the Conduct Unbecoming charge was made. And in fact still has not received her full lost wages. 
Any prudent employee, who has violated a rule, is charged with the violation, admitted to committing the misconduct, and serves a 5-day suspension: would reasonably assume that the issue is closed. They should have the full expectation that no further discipline is to be administered on that misconduct.This should be true if the discipline is called something else or it is rescinded. The Arbitrator notes that the December 16th resending letter did not indicate that the Agency was still pursuing or investigating any further action on her DUI offense. When an employee violates a rule the agency is limited to one charge and discipline for that offense, they are not free to make any number of charges limited only by the thesaurus. 
What should the remedy be? 
Proper industrial discipline is corrective rather than punitive; its purpose is not to inflict punishment for wrongdoing, but to correct individual behavior and to prevent further infractions.  The Arbitrator agrees that law enforcement agency must demand that their employees exercise good judgment in their actions and adhere to the highest standards of character, integrity, and conduct in order to maintain the public’s confidence in the fair and just accomplishment of their mission. Normally, he would be reluctant to erase the slate in a DUI case because such behavior cannot be ignored. However, in this case he has confidence that after more than 27 months of Civil litigation, two Agency Proposed discipline charges, nine months of stable duty, a five day disciplinary suspension, even though rescinded,  facing a second charge going to Arbitration: neither the Grievant nor any other employee will look at this case and say no problem with DUI. Rather the Arbitrator believes that following future excessive drinking, the Grievant will go home with a friend or take a taxi. 
    
   His final conclusion is that the Agency did not meet its burden to show by a preponderance of the evidence that the decision to discipline the grievant for “Conduct Unbecoming" was for just and sufficient cause, and for reasons that will promote the efficiency of the service. The proper redress is to grant the Union’s Grievance with respect to the “Conduct Unbecoming” charge.  
The issue of “Negatively Impacting Agency Efficiency”   charge was not part of this arbitration. The Arbitrator has not considered any of the merits of that charge, which is beyond the scope of this arbitration. It was not included in the stipulated issues nor vented at the hearing. However, in the post hearing briefs, the parties disputed the outcome of that case. It appears to the Arbitrator that the net result appears to be for her first offense involving off duty DUI arrest, that her discipline was a written reprimand, six months administrative duty at normal pay but with lost opportunity for AOU and pay differential. The Arbitrator believes that result is a just remedy.
The Union requested an award of attorney fees and cost, pursuant to the Back Pay Act, which has a threshold requirement for awarding of attorneys fees if there is a finding that the grievant was “affected by an unjustified or unwarranted personal action, which resulted in the withdrawal or reduction of the Grievant’s pay, allowances or differentials” The Arbitrator does not feel that the Agency’s action met that threshold.  Agent Apodaca admitted that she violated the DUI laws, although the Agency’s actions did not meet the just cause standard.  There was no evidence to suggest their action could be construed as unjustified or unwarranted.  The Arbitrator would not want anyone to interpret his decision to mean that DUI is OK and should have no consequence. He also feels that the request for posting and communicating an apology would not be appropriate for this case.

      Award:
      
For the reasons stated, the grievance is sustained.  The “Conduct Unbecoming” charge shall be removed from all records of Vanessa Apodaca. She also shall be made whole for all lost pay and benefits after September 18, 2012, which should include lost AUO and pay differential. The Arbitrator will retain jurisdiction for a period of three months from the date of this award, exclusively to resolve any issue or dispute that may arise from the implementation of this award. 

Respectfully Submitted

_______________________

James W. Hoose

August 24, 2013
. 
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